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October 23, 2023

Donna M. Jennings

Wilentz Atlorneys at Law

90 Woodbridge Cenler, Suite 900
Woodbridge, NJ 07095

Dear Attorney Jennings:

HBK Valuation Group, LLC (“HBKVG") has been engaged to perform a valuation engagement to provide our
opinion of the fair markel value of The Nar Group, Inc. (“Company”) on a controlling, marketable basis as of
September 30, 2023 (“Valuation Dale”).

Ihis valuation engagement has been prepared in conformity with the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants' (AICPA) Statements on Standards for Valuation Services (VS section 1.00.21), which defines a
valuation engagement as follows:

...an engagement [that] calls for the valuation analyst to estimate the value of a subject
interest and the valuation analysl estimates the value and is free Lo apply the valuation
approaches and methods he or she deems appropriate in the circumstances. The valuation
analyst expresses the results of the valuation as a conclusion of value; the conclusion may be
either a single amount or a range.

This valuation engagement is in accordance wilh the National Association of Certified Valuators and Analysts’
(NACVA) Professional Standards (Seclion 11LB.1).

The standard of value for (his engagement is fair market value, which is defined in Internal Revenue Service’s
("IRS"} Revenue Ruling 59-60, 1959-1 CB 237 ("Rev. Ruling 59-60") as:

...the price, expressed in terms of cash equivalents, at which property would change hands between a
hypothetical willing and able buyer and a hypothetical willing and able seller, acting at arm’s length in
an open and unrestricted market, when neither is under compulsion to buy or sell and when bolh have
reasonable knowledge of Lhe relevant facts.

The definition of fair markel value includes the following assumptions: (a) the hypothetical buyer is prudent
hul without synergistic benefils ihat enhance business value; (b) the subject company will conlinue as a going
concern and not be liquidated:; (¢) the hypothelical saie will be for cash; and (d) the hypothetical parlies are
Iinancially capable as well as willing lo transacl.

The premise of value is going concern, which assumes the enterprise will continue operations into the future.

We valued the business as of two different dates. If the NAR Group, Inc. were able to operate as expected,
sales would have begun in June 2023. If the NAR Group, inc. were able to commence construction shortly, it
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would be able to generate revenue in June 2024. Based on our analysis which is largely based on projections
prepared by Company represenlatives, the fair market value of a 100% ownership interest, in The Nar Group,
Inc., on a controlling, marketable basis would be as follows:

e |f sales were to start in June 2023:; $105 miliion
o If sales were to start in June 2024: $76 million

The Company is expected to have a loss in value of $29 million due to the delayed commencement of
business. This conclusion of value will be used by Company related Lo its potential litigation with the township
of Lebanon, New Jersey and use is restricled to this purpose. This conclusion of value is subject to the
Assumptions and Limiting Conditions and Representalion in the appendices.

In addition to the decrease in value due Lo a year's sales being lost, there would be additional damages related
lo fees incurred related to this litigation.

Respectfully Submitted,

Stacey 0. Udal,
Principal '
HBK Valualion Group LLLC

CPA/ABV/CIF
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APPENDIX A - VALUATION SCHEDULES
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The Nar Group, Inc.

VALUE OF THE NAR GROUP, INC. IF SALES BEGAN JUNE 2023

‘__'__')(_)Z'I_i__ o Feiii 2024 2025 2026 Terininal Year Tolat
Revenae 5, 081,000 $26.806,000 S 5:4,002.000 578,450,000
Cost of Goods Sold
wect Cosls 1,154,000 2,150,000 7,047,000 8,629,000
Indirect Cosls 254,000 199,075 176.000 847,000
1.408.000 3,249,075 7,823,000 9,476.000
Gross Pain /{ioss) 7276000 93,4556.925 45,1785.000 (8,874,000
Saies, Gererai and Admiaustaatve ARA.000 (6G5.000 1.259.000 3,537,000
D baa bidne Beione Deprecann ki Amontzathions (3,897,000 22,801,925 A433,920.000 67,437,000
Dy o B aiie T, Bastrmglions __i" ‘83,()({(1_';:_ o _!,0{3 7,000) 11:3,551,000) {20,692,000)
Nt canii o 4,009,000 145,824,926 30,366,000 46,745,000 48,147,350
1,20
temnal period ciash tlov 57,595,984
Capitabzation rale 0,431
Temunal value 133,633,375
PDiscount {sctors 1.0000 0.8273 0.5663 0.3876 0.3876
Prosent vale ol cash Hows A,709,000 13,091,960 17.196.266 18,118,362 151,796,296 104,911,884
[Indicated value of The Nar Group, Inc. $105,000,000 |
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The Nar Group, Inc.

VALUE OF THE NAR GROUP, INC. IF SALES BEGAN JUNE 2024

vl

eyt st G & Solud

Indinent Cosls

Gross Profit / (10ss)

Sales. General nnd Administrative

Pra-Tax Income Before Depreciativn and Amocitzation

Mroay lor tneome lax Dsinhulions

Noor sl flow

Yo

Sape

irae il vahie

Drcouni factsns
vesent vae of cash lovis

2003

555,306,000

2024

2025

% 25.0584.000

206

2021

Lerminal Year

Total

4 7.938.000

$70,905,210

2.28¢.000 6,322,000 7,760.000 8,873,026
499,075 776,000 $17,000 889.657
2.186.075 7.048.000 8,607,000 9,762,682
5,521,925 17,956,000 39,331,000 61,192,528

641,000 1,137,000 1,783,000 108,000
4,880,925 16,819,000 38,040,000 61,084,528

1,657,000

387.000)

(11,799,000

A4.880.925 113.162.000 42,653,000 AY,DBHHAY 50,764,094

1.20

T60./26.249

0.121

370,896,168

0.8273 0.5663 03876 02853 0.2653

0 4.037.989 BLO6.oA1 | 42656303 13075451  37.379.783

75,735.736

[Indicatod value of The Nar Group, Inc.

$76,000,000 |
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The Nar Group, Inc.

APPENDIX B - ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

This conclusion of value is subject to the following general assumplions and limiling conditions:

1.

2

(455

9.

The conclusion of value arrived al herein is valid only for the stated purpose as of the dale of the valuation
and is subjecl to change.

This Report is nol to be used with., circulated, quoted, or otherwise referred to in whole or in part for any
olher purpose and may not be provided Lo any other parly for any purpase, without our express written
consent.

Financial statemenls and other related informalion provided by The Nar Group, Inc. or is
reprosentatives, in the course of this engagement, have been accepted wilthout any verification as fully
and cotrectly reliecting the enlerprise’s business condilions and operating results for the respective
periods, excepl as specifically noted herein. HBKVG has not audited, reviewed, or compiled the financial
informalion provided o us and, accordingly, we Cxpress no audil opinion or any other form of assurance
on this information. We do not assume responsibility for the effect on the valuation of using amounts
thal constitute the work product of others, Lo the extent we have reasonably relied upon that work
product. '

Except as noled, we have relied on the representalions of the owners, management, and other third
parlies concerning Lhe value and useful condition of all equipment, real estate, investments used in the
pusiness, and any olher assels or liabilities, except as specifically staled o the contrary in this report.
we have not attempted to confirm whelher or not all assets of the business are free and clear of liens
and encumbrances or Lhat the entity has good litle lo all assels.

If prospective linancial information approved by managemenl has been used in our work, we have not
examined or compiled the prospective financial information and therefore, do not express an audit
opinion or any other form of assurance on the prospective financial informalion or the related
assumptions. Events and circumstances frequently do nol occur as expected, and there will usually be
differences between prospeclive financial information and actual resulls, and those differences may be
material.

Public information and industry and statistical information have been oblained from sources we believe
to be reliable. However, we make no representation as 10 the accuracy or compleleness of such
information and have performed no procedures Lo corroborate the information.

Wwo do not provide assurance on lhe achievabilily of the results forecasted by the Company because
ovents and circumstances frequently do not oceur as expecled; differences belween aclual and expected
results may he material; and achievement of the forecasted results is dependent on aclions, plans, and
assumptions ol managemeant,

The conclusion of value arrived al herein is based on lhe assumption thal the current level of
management expertise and effecliveness would conlinue Lo be maintained and that the characte” and
inlegrity of the enlerprise through any sale, reorganizalion, exchange, or diminution of the owners'
participation would nol be materially or significantly changed.

This report and the concluded value arrived at herein are for Lhe exclusive use of our client for the sole
and specific purposes as noted heren. They may not be used for any other purpose or by any other paity
for any purposc. Furthernmore, the reporl and concluded value are not intended by the author and should
not be construed by the reader Lo be investiment advice in any manner whalsocver. The concluded value
represents the consigered opinion of HBKVG. hased on infermation turnished to them by the Company
and olher sources.

Neither all not any part of the contents of Lhis report (especially the canclusion of value, the identity of

/1
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The Nar Group, Inc.

12.

14.

1.6.

17.

18.

any valualion specialist(s), or the {irm with which such valuation specialists are connecled or any
reforence to any ol their professional designations) should be disseminated to the public through
adverlising media, public relations, news media, sales media, mail, direct transmittal, or any other means
of communication, including bul nol limited to the Sccurities and Exchange Commission or other
governmental agency or regulatory body, withoul the prior writlen consent and approval of HBKVG.
Fulure services regarding the subject matler of this report, including, but not limited 1o testimony or
allendance in courl, shall nol be required of HBKVG unless previous arrangements have been made in
writing.
HBKVG is not an environmental consultant or auditor, and it takes no responsibility for any actual or
polential environmental liabilities. Any person entillied Lo rely on this report, wishing to know whether
such liabilities exisl, or the scope and their effect on the value of the properly, is encouraged to obtain a
professional environmenlal assessment. We do not conduct or provide environmental assessments and
has not pertormed one for the subject property.
HOWVG has nol determined independently whether the Company is subjecl Lo any present or future
liahility relating to environmenlal matters (including, but not limited to CERCLA/Superfund liability) nor
the scope of any such liabilities. Our valuation lakes no such liabilities into account, except as they have
been reporled Lo us by the Company or by an environmental consullant working for the Company, and
then only to the extent that the liabilitly was reported to us in an actual or estimated dollar amount. Such
matters, if any, are noted in the report. To the extent such informalion has been reported Lo us, HBKVG
has relied on it withoul verification and offers no warranly or representation as Lo ils accuracy of
completencss.

HBKVG has not made a specific compliance survey or analysis of the subject property lo determine

whether itis subject o, orin compliance wilh, the American Disabililies Acl of 1990, and this valuation

does not consider the effcct, if any, ol noncompliance.

Unloss olherwise stated, no elforthas been made Lo delermine the possible effect, if any, on the subject

husmess due lo future Federal, state, or local legislation, including any environmental or ecological

maltlers or interpretations thereof.

HBKVG has no obligation to update the report or the conclusion of value for information that comes to

his or her attention after the date of the report.

No change of any item in this report shall be made by anyone other than HBKVG, and we shall have no

responsibility for any such unauthorized change.

Any dispute concerning this engagement will be subject 10 the following Dispute Resolution Procedures:
Il any dispute arises among the parues hereto, the partics agree 10 [irst lry in good faith Lo
setlle the dispute by mediation administered by the American Arbilra tion Association u nder ils
applicable rules for rasolving prolessional accounting and related services dispules before
resorting to liligation. Costs of any mediation proceeding shall be shared equally by all parlies.
Clienl and HBK Valuation Group bolh agree Lhat any dispute over fees charged by HBK
valuation Group to Client will be submitted for resolution by arbitration in accordance with the
applicable rules for resolving professional accounting and related services disputes of the
American Arbitration Association. Such arbitration shall be binding and final. IN AGREEING TO
ARBITRATION, BOTH PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT, IN THE EVENT OF A DISPUTE OVER FEES
CHARGED BY HBK VALUATION GROUP, EACH PARTY 1S GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO HAVE THE
DISPUTE DECIDED IN A COURT OF LAW BEFORE A JUDGE OR JURY AND INSTEAD EACH PARTY
IS ACCEPTING THE USE OF ARBITRATION FOR RESOLUTION. The prevailing party shall be
entitled Lo an award of reasona ble atlorneys’ fees and Costs incurred in connection with the

e —————— e e
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The Nar Group, Inc.

arbitration of the dispute in an amount to be determined by the arbitralor.
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The Nar Group, Inc.

APPENDIX C - REPRESENTATION

| represent that, Lo the besl of my knowledge and belief:

1. The slalements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

2. The analyses and conclusion of value included in this report are subject to the specified Assumptions
and Limiling Conditions, and they are the personal analyses and estimations of the preparer, as signed
below.

3. No one al HBK Valuation Group has any present or contemplated future interest in The NAR Group,
Inc., any personal interest with respect 1o the parlies involved, or any other inlerest that might prevent
us from perlorming an unbiased valuation.

A 1BKVG bas nol provided any services relaled 1o the subject company within the three year period
immediately preceding acceplance of this engagement.

5. Our cormpensation is fee-based and is not conlingent on Lhe outcome of the analyses.

6. The engagement was performed in accordance with the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants Statement on Standards for Valuation Services, and the National Association of Certified
valuators and Analysts’ Professional Standards.

7. The preparer has nol received professional assistance in the preparation of these calculations.

s D L e e

Slacey D. Ude!l/CPA/ABY/CEF, CYA
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The Nar Group, Inc.

APPENDIX D - STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS
STACEY D. UDELL, CPA/ABV/CFF, CVA

Siacey 15 Principal in the Mid-Atlantic Region of HBK Valualion Group, LLC and Regional Director of HBK CPAs and
consultants LLC's Cannabis Solulions Group. Wilh aver twenly (25) years of experience in business valuation, forensic
accounting, compansation sludics, sconomic damages, and litigation support services. In her prior role as a Partner in
a lullservice accounting firm, Ms. Udell provided accounting and lax services for closely-held and family busincsses
including financial slatement preparalion, business and personal income Lax planning and compliance, eslale and
pusiness succession planning,

Ms. Udell has provided litigation supporl services in business valuation and forensic matiers related Lo dissolulion of
miarringe, shareholder disputes. and criminal matlers. She has been relained by bolh plaintiffs and defendants, or their
counsel and testhed n deposition and trigh as an expert wilness. Addilionally, she has voluntecred al the ABA/NITA

Famuly Law Trial Advocacy program.

Fmployment Hislory

2021 1o Present Principal - HBK Valuation Group LLC

2016102021 Director of Valualion and Litigation Services - HBK Valuation Group LLC
2002 10 2017 Parlner — Gold Gerslein Group, LLC

200110 2002 Jones, Jones, Davis and Associales, CPA, C

1996 {0 2001 Cherry Bekaert and Holland, LLP (currently known as Cherry Bekaert LLP)
1993 lo 1996 Prudential Insurance and Financial Services

professional Designations

CioA certilivd Public Accountant (CPA]. Cortification by the Accountancy Board of the Commeonwealth of
Pennsylvinia and the State of Now Jarsey

ABY Cectificd Public Accountant/ Accrediled in Business Valuation (CPA/ABY). Designation awarded by the
American Instilute of Cerlified Public Accountants lo CPAs who possess substantial experience in business
valuation and pass a wrillen exam

CFF Cerlified in Financial Forensics (CFF). Designation awarded by the American Institute of Cerlified Public Accountants
lo CPAs who possess substantial experience in forensic accounting

CVA Cerliflied Valuation Analyst (CVA). Designation awarded by the National Association of Certilied Valuation
Analysts

Professional Memberships

Ameican Institute of Cerlified Public Accountanls (AMCPA)
satonal Assoarbon of Certified Valuation Analysts (NACVA)
New Jersey  NACVA

New Jorsey Sociely of Cerlitied Pubhe Accountants (NJSCPA)
Soulh Jersey Coltaboralive Divorce Professionals

College Education
1993 Universily of Delaware Newark, Delawarc
Bachelor of Science in Accounting
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LEBANON TOWNSUIP
APPLICATION FOR SITE PLANREVIEW

Preliminary:___ X Date: April 19, 2022
Final:__ }g__ Fee Paid:

F
l. Applicani:The NAR Group, Inc.
Address;: PO Box 4098, 7 Technology Drive, Warren, NJ 07059
Phone
(Tt Corporation or Partnership, attach a list of names and addresses of all persons
Having 3 10% faierest or wmore in ihe Corporation or Partnership)

=)

. Relationship of Applicant to property  Owoers Lessee:
Purchuser Under Contract: Other (please specify): Affiliated entity

3 Owner’s Name: Nitin Manglani .l’hone:é__
Addressi_ 62 Anthony Road, Glen Gardner, NJ 0882

4. Auorney:__Steven P, Gruenberg, Fsq. Phone:_(908)751-7181

Address:_ 151 plam ba.rem: Flemingoon, NJ 08822
Fax; (908)751-7 Email: Stevenperuenberglaruenberglegal.com

Enginee m & Das:.ﬁo

5. Engincer: qu P E,, Colliers/ Phone )238-09
Address: “ront_ge oa [, Ste. ﬁfi Hampton, NJ 08822
Faxi_ Email:_edwin. caballero@col].1erseugineering.com

6. Nume of Business or Activity: _Medicinal cannabis cultivation facility

7, Block:_37 Yot 23 Zone: RC Road: _Anthony Road

8. Use of Property: Existing Usi: Vacant i
Praposed Use; Madicinal cannabls cultivaticn

9, Acrengei___44.,336 Road Frontage: 1,224.21"

10. Type of}’;opus'il/}s}i‘h ADDENDUM ATlAq_E\p'umun.

Improved and/or Expanded Parking Area: X

Alfernntion of Structure:_X Chﬂnge of Use:_ X

Size of Structure: 3 Number of Parking Spuces: 27

Sethacks (existing or propesed) Front:_170,93"'  Rear:__197.82
Sideyard: 278,24"

15, arethere deed restrictions that apply or are contemplated? Yes: No:_ X
(I yes, please attach a copy) ,
The NAR Group, Inc. /’f y 7
R /' / o
g et (L Ao sl e,
i 1, 0
Applieaut’s Signature Q ’i%a ru {nfnpphcnble)

By:
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THE NAR GROUP, INC,

APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY AND FINAL
MAJOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL

o d v

Applicant: The NAR Group, Inc.
Owner: Nitin Manglani
Property Address: 62 Anthony Road {Block 57, Lot 23}

. Macrmstamm Cmmesryatinnd
zone: RC {Resource Canservation)

NARRATIVE STATEMENT

The Applicant, The NAR Group, Inc. is pleased to present this application for development of an
existing site in the Township of Lebanon. Applicant proposes redeveloping the above identified property
which is located in the RC (Rescurce Conservation] Zoning Oistrict for use as a medicinal cannabis
cuttivation facility. The lot, which is currently developed with abandaned structures, a two-story dwelling,
concrete and stone drives and woodlands, has a lof ared of 44.335 acres where 7.5 acres is required and
is sarved by an on-site well and septic. The property was previously used for many years as an industrial
use whichr previousiy had environmental contamination which has been remedisted. Nevertheless, ithe
existing site has been dormant and inactive for many years.

As part of its proposed redevelopment of the property, Applicant intends to renovate the existing
16,665 SF one-story building for use as a medicinal cannabis cultivation facillty, widen the existing stone
driveway, construct a proposed 8’ x 8’ security building, install security gates, lighting, and landscaping all
as depicted on the preliminary and final major site plan drawings submitted herewith, This proposal
brings an exciting opportunity for the Township to revitalize an existing dormant site and the proposed
Jocations is particutarly suited to this type of use.

On Octeber 15, 2021, the Cannabis Regulatory Commission awarded Applicant a medical
marijuana cultivation permit endorsement pursuant to the New Jersey Compassionate Use Medical
Cannabis Act {N.J.S.A. 45:61-1, et seq.). Lebanon Township Committee Resolution #85-2021 confirmed
that agricultural uses are permitted in the RC Zone pursuant to Lebanaon fawnship Zoning Ordinance §400-
9A, Although recreational cannabis uses are prohibited pursuant to Lebanon Tawnship Ordinance 07-
2021, said Ordinance does not prohibit the cultivation of medical cannabis.

The proposed medical cannabis cultivation facility will operate 24 haurs a day, seven days a week.
Applicant anticipates hiring six employees during normal business hours and four employees for overnight
shifts. Employees will be respansible for maintenance, horticulture, security, and lab testing/research.
The medical cannabis will be cultivated from seed to flower, harvested, and processed for distribution to
medical facilities via a van type vehicle. It is anticipated that distribution will sccur five (5) times per year.
There will be no on-site retail sales of the medical cannabis, and the traffic impact will be fimited to that
of emplovees and the distribution delivery vehicle(s).

Page 1 of 2
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TheAppHcmﬂisexCHedtobﬁngtMsunhueapponunnytotheTownﬂﬂpchcbanonandpbns
to continue 1o be a gaod neighbor for the Township.

The Applicant reserves the right to supplerent this application and/or seek at the time of hearing
such other approvals, interpretations, exceptions, variances and/or walvers as may be requested or
required by the Applicant or the Board.

o

Page 2 of 2
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Consent of Owner

I, Nitin Manglani, owner(s) of Block 57, Lot 23, on the Lebanon Township Tax Map, hereby
consent to the application of The NAR Group, Inc., for preliminary and final site plan approval and

any waivets, exceptions, and/or vatiances for the purposes of developing the property as a

medicinal cannabis cultivation facility.

G sl
é[" M‘:’,—%

Nitin Mangani, Owner

Subscribed and Sworn to:
Before me this 20th day:
Of April, 2022

-\M/ ol 2 thir

Barbara A. Stubbins
Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires 11/5/2022
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TOWNSHIP OF LEBANON
HUNTERDON COUNTY

Telephone: 908-638-8523 Ext, 17
Fax 908-638-5957
Website: www.lebanontownship.net

Municipal Building
530 West Hill Road
Glen Gardner, N.J. 08826-6400

June 1, 2022

Karen Unglab
Colliers Engineering

Re: Block 57 Lot 23 — 62 Anthony Road

Dear Ms. Unglab,

SECTION 7. List of Property Owners Furnished. Pursuant to the provisions of ch. 40:55D-
12C, the Administrative Officer of the Municipality shall, within 7 days after receipt of a request
therefore and upon receipt of payment of a fee of $10.00 per lot make and certify a list from the
current tax duplicate of names and addresses of owners to whom the applicant is required to give
notice pursuant to Article I1I - Section 6(b) of this Ordinance.

SECTION 7A. Failure of the applicant to give notice to anyone not on the list will not
invalidate any hearing. If a name appears for more than one property, he/she only requires one
notice. (The Certifying Officer cannot be held responsible for omissions as stated above.)

On the attached list are the properties that are within 200 feet of the above named property. In
addition to these there are the standard Utility Companies, which appear below:

Comcast Cable Systemns
155 Port Murray Rd.
Port Murray, NJ 07865

Hunterdon County Planning Board
PO Box 2900,
Flemington, NJ 08822

JCP&L c/o RE Service Tax Dept.
PO Box 1911,
Morristown NJ 07962-1911

Elizabethtown Gas Co.
PO Box 3175
Union, NJ 07083-3175.

NJ Dept. of Transportation
CN 600, 1075 Parkway Avenue
Trenton, NJ 08625

Public Service Electric & Gas Co.
80 Park Plaza, T6B
Newark, NJ 07102

Sprint United Telephone of NJ
P.O. Box 1201
Carlisle, Pa. 17013

State of New Jersey

Highlands Water Protection & Planning Council
100 North Road (Route 513)

Chester, NJ 07930

This list has been supplied and certified by Erica J. Brandmaier, CTA, Assessor.,



TAXTNG

FROPERTY ID
36
20

36
21
Q0125

38
21.01
Q0125

36
22.03

57
17.01

57
17.63

57
17.04

57
20.05

o=

27
21.01
00164

Si7
21.02

DISTRICT 19

ADJACENT PROPERTY
LEBANON TWP

PROCPERTY

689 WOODGLEN ROAD

ROAD

67 ANTHONY

69 ANTHONY ROAD

71 ANTHONY ROAD

688 WOCDGLEN ROAD

51-55 ANTHONY ROAD

107 MT LEBANON ROAD

ROBD

109 MT LEBANON

DIMITRA DRIVE

o3

DIMITRA DRIVE

oLa

DRIVE

54 ANTHONY ROAD

& BEECH BROOX LANE

52 ANTHONY ROAD

LOCATTON L

3B

3B

N

PAGE 1

HUNTERDON

COUNTY 18

OWNERS NAME & ADDRESS
FERDINAND, WAYNE ¢ WIEBVES

34 CLOVERHILL DR
CALIFON NJ

[aSe T<En
07630

SACOBSCN, JAMIE A REVOCABLE TR{IST
PC BOX 1352
PAONIA CO B1428.1352
JACOHSON, JAMIE A REVOUABLE T}
2P0 BOX 1352
PAONIA CO

PAULUS, JOHN L & ELAINE

731 ANTHOWY ROAD

GLEN GARDNER NJ ¢8B82¢
WESTPHALEN, FRED J & RYANN BERNARD

688 WOODGLEN RD
GLEN GARDNER NJ 8826

LEBANON TWP/NJ WATER SUPPLY AUTH

530 WEST HILL RCAD

GLEN GARDNER NJ 08826
MONAGHAN, KATHERINE & JORN

433 CHARLESTOWN RD

HAMPTON NJ 08627

MONAGHAN, JCOHEN & XATHERINE
109 MOUNT LEBANCN RD

GLEN GARDNER NJ cB82s
CONNELLY, LAUREN § A SEELLENBERGER
5 DIMITRA DR

GLEN GARDNER NJ 08826
MELISY, GWEN M
4 DIMITRA DRIVE
GLEN GARDNER NJ 08826

FOREMAN, TOM&FRANCES; HAVILAND, M
& WINTERS DR
GLEN GARDNER NJ JB826
PAPANTONIS, PERRY C & SIORHAN QUINN
54 ANTEONY ROAD
GLEN GARDNER NJ

08826

RONALD K
BROOK LN
NI

FISHER,

5 BEECH

GLEN GARDNER 8826
NTONIS, PERRY C & SIOBHAN

>4 ANTHONY ROAD

GLEN GARDNER NJ

08826



TAXING DISTRICT 19

PROPERTY ID
57
21.03

87
22

57
23

26.01

28.01

57
28.03

ADRJACY PROPERTY

LEBANON TWR
PROPERTY LOCATION CLASS
3 BEBCH BROOK LANE z
56 ANTHONY ROQAD Z
G2 ANTHONY ROAD 2
68 BNTHONY ROAD 2
70 ANTHONY ROAD 2
72 ANTHONY ROAD 3B
72 STILLWATTERS WAY 3B
10 STILLWATTERS WAY 3iB
76 ANTHONY ROAD 2
74 ANTHONY ROAD 2

LISTING

PAGE &

COUNTY 10 HUNTERDON
OWNERS NAME & ADDRESS
DILELLO, RUSSELL V & KATHLEEN A
3 BEECH BROCK LANE
GLEN GARDNER NJ NE8Z6
MCVICAR, JAMIE MARIE TULLO-
10 STILLAATTERS WAY
GLEN GARDNER NJ 08826
MANGLANLI, RAMESH
2306 HARMON COVE TOWERS
SECAUCUS NJ 07094
BAUMGARTNER, JOSEPH T
68 ANTHONY ROAD
GLEN GARDNER NJ 0882¢

SEIDNER, MATTHEER B &
7C ANTHONY RD
GLI GARDNER NJ

8826

B

JACOBSON, ANITE
PG ROX 1352
PAONIA COC 81428

JACOBSON, JAMIE A REVOCABLE TRUST
PO BOX 1352
PAONIA CC 81428
TULLO, DAVID J & SUSAN J
16 STILLWATERS WAY

GLEN GARDNER NJ

LARSON, MARLENE K
76 ANTHONY ROAD
GLEN GARDNER NG

HARTMAN, JOEL
74 ANTHONY RD
R NJ

GLEN GARDNE 08626

JACLYN M MUSUM
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Affidavit of Ownership

I hereby certify that I am the record owner of the property located in

Q’bq (;:t;.wlm, , Leba- Vil \, awnsh £ (Town, Township, Borough), New Jersey and

designated as Block(s) 5'7 , Lot(s) 23 on the Tax Map of that

Town/Township/Borough. As owner of the property shown on this plan, permission is

hereby granted to go\*d] Al Co\(m_[ |e,\m (Name of person making application)

to file an Application for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plan Certification and any and

all action with respect to this application.

£ }éf f;,/g( @éﬁ/ /12

Signature of Owner Date '

Print name and mailing address of person signing above:
'\)A’l n ﬁ "4(}'\/»1{51164%}
2 1’&0!«:«:0 lo:) (,} j\h g 'ﬁ] @()\‘JK %QZ)
-3

Ot eeam 4 AT 07054
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Hunterdon Courity Recording Data Page
Honorable Mary H. Melfi
Hunterdon County Clerk

Official Use Oply - Barcode
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‘Bk:2431 Pg:945

Mary H. Melfi

Hunterdon County, NJ

Official Use Only. - Really Transler Fee

Record and Return Address:

Vesta Land Transfer Corp
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 102
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

Date of Document:

Type of Documsnt:

2018-03-26 DEED
First Parly Name: Second Party Name:
Fahnie Mae Marngtani, Ramesh

Additional Parties:

Federal National Mortgage Assaciation

THE FOLLOWING SECTION IS REQUIRED (DEEDS MANDATED)

Block:
57

Lot:
23

Municipality
Lebanon Township

Cansideratiori:
220000.00

Mailing Address of Gram®e: 2306 Harman Gove Towers
Secaucus; NJ 07094

THE FOLLOWING SECTION IS FOR MARGINAL NOTATIONS
THAT PERTAIN TO THE ORIGINAL FILED/RECCRDED DOCUMENT

Original Book and Page:

Original Instrtument Nurriber;

HUNTERDON COUNTY RECORDING DATA PAGE
Please do not detach this page from the original document as it
contains important recording information and is part of the permanent record.
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Zecsi D x CeXurn Yo
VESTA LAND TRANSFER ’
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER ﬂBﬂBBb
111 WOODCREST ROAD
CHERRY HILL, RI'08003
1841357125

This Deed is:made on the 26™ day of March, 2018.

PBettoeen

Fannie Mae a/k/a Federal National Mortgage Association, by its Attorney-In-Fact Udren
Law Offices, P.C., (Power of Attorney recorded August 14, 2017 Book 2411, Page 48),
whose post office address is : PO Box 650043, Dallas TX 75265-0043

‘teferred to as the Grantor,

and

Ramesh Manglani

whose post office address is :

s oo CoveTaweS. Secoucus, NS, 07004 referred to as the Graatee.
The words“Grantor” and “Grantee™ shall mean all Grantors and all Grantees listed above.

1. Transfer of Ownership. The grantor grants and conveys (transfers ownership of) 62 Anthony
Road, Glen Gardner, NJ 08826 {called the “Property”) described below fo the Grantee. This Transfer

is made for the sum of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($220,000.00). The Grantor
acknowledges receipt of this money.

2. Tax-Map Reference. (N.J.S.A. 46:15:1.1) Township of Lebanon, Block 57, Lot 23

3. Property. The Property coiisists of the land :and all the buildings and structuyes on the land in the
Township of Lebanon, Hunterdon County and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

Pleasé sée attached Legal Description annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES VESTED IN Federal National Mortgage Association, by Limited
Warranty Deed from Generation Morigage Company, dated February 22, 2013 and recorded December 2,
2013, Book 2322, Page 264 in the Hunterdon County, NJ Clerk’s Office.

The street address of the Property is: 62 Anthony Road, Glen Gardner, NJ 08826

4. Promises by Grantor, Thé Grantor promises that the Grantor. has :done no act to encumber the
Property. This promise is called a “covenant as to grantor’s acts” (N.L.S.A. 46:4-6). This promise means
that the Grantor has not allowed anyone else to-obtain any legal rights which affect the Property (such as
by makirig a morigage or allowing & judgment to be entered against the Grantor).

‘ , e (Fot Recorder’s Use Only)
Prepared by: Udren Law Offices, P.C., Mark J., Udren, Esquire
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ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND, SITUATE AND LYING IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LEBANON,
COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED.AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE CENTERLINE OF ANTHONY ROAD (ALSO KNOWN AS THE ROAD FROM
CHANGEWATER TO ANTHONY) WHERE SAID CENTERLINE IS INTERSEGTED BY THE WESTERLY OUTSIDE LINE OF THE
WHOLE TRACT OF WHICH THIS IS A PART; SAID WHOLE TRACT BEING PROPERTY CONVEYED BY W. READING
GEBHARDT, SINGLE, TO CHRISTINE GOEGER AND CHARLES GOEGER, BY DEED DATED SEPTEMBER 24, 1926, AND
RECORDED:IN BOOK 364 OF DEEDS, AT PAGE 473, IN HUNTERDON COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE AND RUNNING THENCE
(1) ALONG THE SAID OUTSIDE LINE NORTH 17 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST 869.62 FEET TO A POINT IN A
STONE ROW; THENCE (2) ALONG SAID STONE ROW NORTH 79 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST 270.10 FEET TO
AN IRON PIN; THENCE (3) STILL ALONG A ‘STONE ROW NORTH 76 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST 273.42 FEET
TO A STONE HEAP; THENCE (4) STILL ALONG A STONE ROW, NORTH 81 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST 300.88
FEET TO AN IRON PIN; THENCE (5) LEAVING SAID STONE ROW, NORTH 08 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 08 SECONDS WEST
5033 FRET'TO AN IRON PIN; THENCE (6) NORTH 41 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST 63.02 FEET TO AN IRON
PIN IN A STONE ROW; THENCE (7) ALONG A STONE ROW NORTH 03 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST 476.58
FEET TO AN IRON PIN; THENCE (8) LEAVING SAID STONE ROW NORTH 67 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST
501,59 FEET TO AN IRON PIN EAST OF A BROOK; THENCE FOR THE FOLLOWING 8 COURSES DOWN THE BROOK (A
BRANCH OF THE SPRUCE RUN) (9) SOUTH 15 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST 81.70 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
(10) SOUTH 45 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 21 SECONDS EAST 280,18 FEET TO A FORK IN THE BROOK; (11) SOUTH 22
DEGREES 31 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST 201.01 FEET TO A POINT NEAR AN ASH TREE; (12) SOUTH 02 DEGREES 55
MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 386.00 FEET TO A POINT; (13) SOUTH 14 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 218.00
FEET TO A POINT; (14) SOUTH 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST 311.00 FEET TO A POINT; (15) SOUTH 15
DEGREES 49 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST 167.00 FEET TO A POINT; (16) SOUTH 05 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 54 SECONDS
WEST 172,62 FEET TO A POINT (17) LEAVING THE BROOK SOUTH 80 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST 192.55
FEET TO AN IRON PIPE IN A STONE ROW; (18) ALONG A STONE ROW SOUTH 07 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 59 SECONDS
EAST 303.54 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENTERLINE OF ANTHONY ROAD; THENCE ALONG THE CENTERLINE. CF
ANTHONY ROAD THE FOLLOWING COURSES. AND DISTANCES; (19) SOUTH 80 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 09 SECONDS
WEST 95.32 FEET TO A POINT; (20) NORTH 85 DEGRESS 46 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 171,78 FEET TO A POINT; (21)
NORTH 74 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 160.22 FEET TO A POINT; (22) NORTH 70 DEGREES 23 MINUTES. 14
SECONDS WEST 342.09 FEET TO A POINT; (23) NORTH 66 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST 200.35 FEET TO A
POINT; (24):NORTH 72 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST 250.20 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING FROM THE ABOVE TRACT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL; BEGINNING AT AN
IRON BOLT, SAID IRON BOLT BEING DISTANT ON A COURSE OF SOUTH 36 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST
30.55 FEET FROM THE 4™ CORNER OF THE HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED TRACT AND RUNNING THENCE (1) NORTH 81
DEGREES: 48 MINUTES |1 SECONDS EAST 330.02 FEET TO AN JRON BOLT; (2) SOUTH 15 DEGREES. 56 MINUTES 25
SECONDS EAST 283.77 FEET TO AN IRONPIPE; (3) SOUTH 70 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST 327.73 FEET TO A
POINT (4) NORTH 15 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST 350.00 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING,

TQGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO ALL OF THE RIGHTS OF WAY, EASEMENTS, CONDITIONS AND RESERVATIGNS IN
THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENTS:

{1) EASEMENT TO NEW JERSEY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY:-IN BOOK 409 OF DEEDS, PG. 149,

{2) EASEMENT TO ERNEST WINKLER FOR A POLE LINE ACROSS SAID LANDS IN BQOK: 423 OF DEEDS, PAGE 189;

(% EASEMENT TO'NEW JERSEY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY IN BOOK 587 OF DEEDS, PG: 272;

(4) EASEMENT TO N.J. POWER & LIGHT. CO IN BOOK 600 DEEDS, PG. 147;

(5) EASEMENT FOR A.50 FT. RIGHT OF WAY TO BENJAMIN J. DONTZIN AND WIEE IN BOOK 725 OF DEEDS, PAGE

301.

) SUBJECT TO THE RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC OF, IN AND TO ANTHONY ROAD AND TO THE EASEMENT FOR
‘RIGHT OF WAY AND SPRINGS, AND TOGETHER WITH RIGHT OF MAINTAINING A PIPE LINE FROM THE SPRING
TO THE GRANTORS-HEREIN IN BOOK 404 OF DEEDS, PAGE 73.

NOVEMBER 1,7 1971_

FOR TNFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY: ALSO KNOWN AS EOT 23 IN BLOCK 57 ON THE TOWNSHIP OF LEBANON TAX
MAP.

BEING PROPERTY ADDRESS 62 ANTHONY ROAD, GLEN GARDNER, N108826
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Signatures, The Grantor signs this Deed as-of the date at the top of the first page. If the Grantor is a

corporation, this Deed is signed and attested to by its proper corporate officers and its corporate seal is
affixed. (Print name below each signature).

Attested by Fannie Mae a/k/a Federal National
F Mortgage Association, by its Attorney-In-

Fact Udren _La“__'

bt

By.

l Bethany Alkxander, Kuthogized Signer
STATE OF NEW_JERSEY, COUNTY OF CAMDEN Abé U

1. CERTIFY that on this 26th day of March, 2018, Bethany Alexander, Authorized Signer of Udren Law
Offices, P.C. personally came before me and acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that this
person (or if more than one, each person):

(ﬁj:
(b)

G
CY

was the maker of the attached ifistrument;

was anthorized and did execute this instrument as authorized signer of Udren Law Offices, P.C., who
is the Attomey In Fact for Fannie Mae a/k/a Federal National Mortgage Association, the entity
named in this instrument;

executed this instrument as the act of entity named in this instrument; and the corporation named in
thi§ docusiiént; dnd

made this Deed for $220.000.00 as the full and actual consideration paid or to be paid for the
transfer of title. (Such consideration is defined in N.J.S.A. 46:15-5).

Garman M Cruz ; %
NetRn BB ‘ Notary Public:
o New Jersey . S i AN T
My Comimission Expires 7:15-2018 HFIEomiESIoNERpIS:
No. 2436236

RECORD AND RETURN TO: WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003
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Hunterdon County Recording Data Page Official Use Only - Barcode

Hanorable Mary H. Melfi

Hunterdon County Clerk )
= 20230413000061220 1/7

04/13/2023 03:56:32PM D
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Mary H. Melfi

Hunterdon County, NJ

Official Use Only - Realty Transfer Fee Record and Return Address:

ALL-PRO TITLE GROUP, LLC
65 MADISON AVE STE 440
MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960-7307

Date of Document: Type of Document:
2023-04-05 DEED
First Party Name: Second Party Name:
Ramesh Manglani, Married The Nar Group inc., A New Jersey
Corporation
Additional Parties:
) |

THE FOLLOWING SECTION |S REQUIRED (DEEDS MANDATED)

Block:

Lot:
57 23

Municipality

Lebanon Township

Consideration:

1.00

Mailing Address of Grantee: g2 anthony Road

Glen Gardner, NJ 08826

THE FOLLOWING SECTION IS FOR MARGINAL NOTATIONS
THAT PERTAIN TO THE ORIGINAL FILED/RECORDED DOCUMENT

Original Book and Page: Original Instrument Number:

HUNTERDON COUNTY RECORDING DATA PAGE
Please do not detach this page from the ariginal document as it
contains important recording information and is part of the permanent record.
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BARGAIN AND SALE (Covenants as ta Grantor's Acts)

Prepared by: Angelo Bagnata, ESQ.

Preparer Signature no longer required
N.J.S.A. 46:26A-3

DEED

This Deed is made on April i 2023
BETWEEN Ramesh Manglani, married,

whose address is: 2036 Harmon Cove Towers, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094,

referred to as the Grantor,

AND
The Nar Group Inc., a New Jersey corporation,

whose addvess is about to be: 62 Anthony Road, Glen Gardner, New Jersey 08826,

referred to as the
Grantee,

The words “Grantor” and “Grantee" shall mean all Grantors and all Grantees listed above.

TRANSFER OF TITLE. The grantor does hereby grant and convey the property describe
Grantee.

d below to the

CONSIDERATION This transfer of ownership is made for the sum and conisideration of One and
NO/100 ($ 1.00) Dollars. The Grantor acknowledges receipt of this money,

TAX MAP REFERENCE. (N.J.S.A. 46:15-2.1) Municipality of the Township of Lebanon
Block No. 57 Lot No. 23: Qualifier No.: Account No.

[l WMo property tax identification number is available on the date of this deed. (Check box if
applicable).

PROPERTY. The property consists of the land and all the buildings and structures on the land in the
Township of Lebanon, County of Hunterdon and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

] Please see attached Legal Description annexed hercto and made & part hereof. (Check Box if

A

Applicable)

BEING THE SAME LAND AND PREMISES which became vested in Grantor herein by
Deed from Fannie Mae afk/a Federal National Mortgage Association, by its attorney- in-fact Urden Law
Offices, P.C. (Power of Attorney recorded August 14, 2017 Book 2411 Page 48) dated March 26, 2018,
recorded April 2, 2018 In the Hunterdon County Clerk/Register's Office in Deed Book 2431 Page €45 .

Scanned with CamScanner



' \LL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND, SITUATE AND LYING IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LEBANON,
ASUNTY OF HUNTERDON. STATE OF NEW JERSEY. AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COGNNING AT A POINT IN THE CENTERLINE OF ANTHONY ROAD (ALSO KNOWN AS THE ROAD FROM
BRANGEWATER TO ANTHONY) WHERE SAID CENTERLINE IS INTERSECTED BY THE WESTERLY QUTSIDE LINE OF THE
CHIOLE TRACT OF WHICH THIS IS A PART; SAID WHOLE TRACT BEING PROPERTY CONVEYED BY W. READING
WHSHARDT, SINGLE, TO CHRISTINE GOEGER AND CHARLES GOEGER, BY DBED DATED SEPTEMBER 24, 1926, AND
GEPORDED IN BOOK 364 OF DEEDS, AT PAGE 473, IN HUNTERDON COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE AND RUNNING THENCE
(1) ALONG THE SAID OUTSIDE LINE NORTH 17 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST 869.62 FEET TO A POINT IN A
1) ANE ROW; THENCE (2) ALONG SAID STONE ROW NORTH 79 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST 270,10 FEET TO
STORON PIN: THENCE (3) STILL ALONG A STONE ROW NORTH 76 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST 273,42 FEET
0 A STONE HEAP; THENCE (4) STILL ALONG A STONE ROW, NORTH 8] DEGREES 55 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST 300.88
P10 AN IRON PIN; THENCE (5) LEAVING SAID STONE ROW, NORTH 08 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 08 SECONDS WEST
S0 FEET TO AN JRON PIN; THENCE (6) NORTH 81 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST 63.02 FEET TO AN IRON
I3 1 A STONE ROW; THENCE (7) ALONG A STONE ROW NORTH 03 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 7 SECONDS WEST 476,58
FBET70-AN IRON PIN; THENCE (8) LEAVING SAID STONE ROW NORTH 67 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST
S01 s FEET TO AN IRON PIN EAST OF A BROOK; THENCE FOR THE FOLLOWING 8 COURSES DOWN THE BROOK. (A
BRAXCH OF THE SPRUCE RUN) (9) SOUTH 15 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST 81,70 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
(10) SOUTH 45 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 21 SECONDS EAST 28018 FEET TO A FORK IN THE BROOK; (11) SOUTH 22
DEGREES 31 MINUTES 26 SECONDS: EAST 201,01 FEET TO A POINT NEAR AN ASH TREE; (12) SOUTH 02 DEGREES 55
MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 386.00 FEET TQ A POINT; (13) SOUTH 14 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 218,00
FEET 70 A POINT: (14) SOUTH 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST 311.00 FEET TO A POINT; (15) SOUTH 15
. DEGREES 49 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST 167.00 FEET TO A POINT; (16) SOUTH 05 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 54 SECONDS
WEST 112,62 FEET TO A POINT (17) LEAVING THE BROOK SOUTH 80 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST 192.55
FEET T0 AN IRON PIPE IN A STONE ROW; (18) ALONG A STONE ROW SOUTH 07 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 59 SECONDS
EAST 303,54 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENTERLINE OF ANTHONY ROAD; THENCE ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF
ANTHONY ROAD THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES; (19) SOUTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 09 SECONDS
WEST 0532 FEET TG A POINT; (20) NORTH 85 DEGRESS 46 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 171.78 FEET TO A POINT; (21)
NORTH 74 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 160,22 FEET TO A POINT; (22) NORTH 70 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 14
SECONDS WEST 342.09 FEET TO A POINT; (23) NORTH 66 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST 200.35 FEET TO A
POINT; (24) NORTH 72 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST 250.20 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING FROM THE ABOVE TRACT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL; BEGINNING AT AN
IRON BOLT, SAID IRON BOLT BEING DISTANT ON A COURSE OF SOUTH 36 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST
10,55 FEET FROM THE 4™ CORNER OF THE HEREINBEFORE DESCRIBED TRACT AND RUNNING THENCE (1) NORTH 81
DEGREES 48 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST 330.02 FEET TO AN IRON BOLT; (2) SOUTH 15 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 25
SECONDS EAST 283.77 FEET TO AN JRON PIPE; (3) SOUTH 70 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST 327.73 FEET TO A
POINT (4) NORTH 15 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST 350.00 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO ALL OF THE RIGHTS OF WAY, EASEMENTS, CONDITIONS AND RESERVATIONS IN
THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENTS:

(1) EASEMENT TO NEW JERSEY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY N BOOK 409 OF DEEDS, PG, 149;

(2) EASEMENT TO ERNEST WINKLER FOR A POLE LINE ACROSS SAID LANDS IN BOOK 423 OF DEEDS, PAGE 189;

(3) EASEMENT TO NEW JERSEY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY IN BOOK $87 OF DEEDS, PG, 272;

(4) EASEMENTTON.J. POWER & LIGHT CO.,IN BOOK 600 DEEDS, PG, 147;

(5) EASEMENT FOR A 50 FT. RIGHT OF WAY TO BENJAMIN J. DONTZIN AND WIFE IN BOOK 725 OF DEEDS, PAGE
301,

(6) SUBJECT TO THE RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC OF, IN AND TO ANTHONY ROAD AND TO THE EASEMENT FOR
RIGHT OF WAY AND SPRINGS, AND TOGETHER WITHRIGHT OF MAINTAINING A PIPE LINE PROM THE SPRING
TO THE GRANTORS HEREIN IN BOOK 404 OF DEEDS, PAGE 73.

THE ABOVE BEING IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SURVEY BY -ROBERT C. EDWARDS ASSOCIATES, INC, DATED
NOVEMBER 17,1971,

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY: ALSO KNOWN AS LOT 23 IN BLOCK 57 ON THE TOWNSHIP OF LEBANON TAX
MAP.

BEING PROPERTY ADDRESS 62 ANTHONY ROAD, GLEN GARDNER, NJ 08326

gcanned with CamScanner
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RIGA {Rev, 332}
MUBTIYBNIT I BURLIGATE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
AFFIQAVIT OF CONSIDERATION FOR USE BY SELLER
(Chaplor 40, P.L,1068, s amended through Chapler 33, Pl 2000) (N.J.5.A, 46.15+5 et 50q.]
BEFORE COMPLETING THIS AFFIDAVIT, PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
} - FOR RECO‘RDER'S UBE ONLY
59, Cowty Municlpsl Code | RTF petd by ves
COUNTY HUNTERDON 1019 Date, Y s‘y

MUNICIPALITY OF PROPERTY LOCATION Lebanon 'Urs symbol*C” 1o indieato thef foa s axclualvaty for county use.

(1) BARTY ORLEGAL REPRESENTATIVE (See Instructions #3 and i4 on reverss aide)

Deponent,  Ramesh Ma"ﬂ‘:”' . beng ddy swom accoing Mo law  upon  hisher oam,
[Nams)
dapases and sdys thet he/she Ig (he Geantor haderddated APTil 5, 2023  translerdng
[Granton Legal Reprasantstive, Carporste Officer, Oflicer ol Title Company, Lending Inatitution, eie}
rasl properly Idantified as Block numbar 57 Lot rumber _23 Jocaled &l
62 Anthony Rosd, Glan Gardner and annexed thoreto,
[Stranl Addrans, Town}
(2) CONSIDERATION $1.00 sl INSTrUCHONS 1 @ WS 0N r0VOIS0 sidofi0no prior mongaga Lo which piopery 18 subject,

{3y Propeny Vansiomod 1a CIass 4A A6 aC (circia ono), Il prapeny Ironalarmed 18 Ciass 4A, talcilaton 1t Section IA beiow 16 requited.
REQUIRED CALCULATION OF EQUALIZED VALUATION FOR ALL CLASS 4A {COMMERCIAL) PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS:

M I
¢ ){&m Inekuctions #5A and #7 an revarse sids) ) )
Total Acsossed Valustion + Director's Ratlo = Equallzed A tl\
$ * VLR
“will b 51 amount grakler than ina sssessgd volia. (f Dueclors Rasa is equal lo or in excese of

|1 Dirgelon's Ruso o loes Ihon 100%, tha squbfized valughion
100%, tho sreossad vatua wil bs squal [5 the equabzed veluation.

(4) ¥ {Seo Instruclion #8 on ravarse skio)
Deponent slates thal his dead Lransaclon ia [ully exampl frem Iha Really Teansfar Fea Imposed by C. 49, P.L. 1608, ss Bmended through
€, €8, P.L. 2004, for ho rmm? rci'nozan{s]. Mare rafaranca lo exemplion eymbat Is Inguficiant, Explain In detell,

{a) for consideration less than 3101

{ Instructon #9 on reversa shis)
Failute fo do 80 wrg
& I, an

(b}
NOTE: All boxas below spply lo grantor(s) anly. ALL BOXES IN APFROPRIATE CATEGORY MUST BE C’Hlﬁcgﬂ'-;.
atlons of the Basle,

vold datm for partil exemplion. Coponent cleima that 1his deed iransaciion ls sxempl from Sate o o
General Purposa Fass, 08 applicable, inpased by C, 170, P.L. 1675, C. 113, P.L. 2004, and C. §6. P.L. 2004 for the following reason(s):

{ instriseton 83 on revoras sido Ior A of B}

A SENIOR CITRZEN Orantorts) [J B2 yasts of agw ot avar. *
B. BLIKD PERSON Grantae(s) Ll logsty Mind o ¢
DISABLEDF oty [ pn: ty And fatelty disabled [J rocolvng disaiskty payments CJ not galnfully employed®
Sanlor citizan, bhad parsons, of Gisabled persons musl akso maa! afl of the fallowing crtora:
iad 8od occupled by grantoi(s] al tirss of gals, ClResident of Stata of New Jecroy.
30Nk o fwe-family rasidental pramises, IOwners s Joini (onants must bl quelify,

TN GASE OF HUSBAND AND WIFE, PARTNERS 1N ACIVIL UNION COUPLE, ONLY ONE GRANTOR NEED QUALIEY IF TENANT BY THE ENTIRETY,

T —— S— E—
C. LOV AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING {inzinictan £9 0n revarss 8ide] [P ARPLIEY ALL BOXES MUST BE CHECKER.
1 Atfordatis according 10 MO, Slancands, 8 Resorvag (o occupaney,
[ Keels ingome tequicements of réglon, Bubjoct [o resals controls.

(InsirUcLOns 82, N10 ano W1Z on revarze sids) IF APPLIES ALL BOXES MUST BE GHECKED.

(6}
§ Enlialy new impravement ENu pla»{mm; occupled,
Nod pieviouly uaed lor any prpose. "NEW CONSTRUCTION' printed cloarly 21 top of st pspe’ol the deed,

) q 1 {Insbrocting U5, 812, 814 onrevorse side] IF APPLIES ALL BOXED MUST BE CHECKED,
N peior mengogqo assumed of (o which propedy i eubjoct et timo ot sale,
o contibulions Lo cepital by elihar granior of granioe lagal enity.
o stock or maney exchanged by of bufween grantor of aranion legal entios,

IF APPLIES ALL BOXES MUST BE CHECKED, (nsirucion W15 on ravarse sids) .

mmeagmuumsﬁﬂ
lintercompany transfor betwaon tombined group nembecs 2e pan of ihe unitary businese
[s preup NU ID number (Required)

¢ap! the (es submited herawih in sccordance with I

QU ramess g

(1] lftpﬁnm ‘maknt (s Alidavil o inducs eounly lerk of regilar of deads to r
provisions o Chuster 49, P.L. 1908, ss smonded ivrough Chapter 33, P, 2008,

su.ubig!_legd and sworn g befarg me !
uis G devol APl | 2023 SRlingiPes BRI Hosg
Gien Gordngs, NJ Glen Gatdnar, NJ
[teponont Address Granlor Address af Time of Sy
. Lest thiae dipils in Grarior's Seciad Sacurily Nurnbee  NamoCampany of Setdament Cifieer
KEVIN GIRALDO ] FOR ORFICIAL USE ONLY
Naotary Public, State of New Jersey e amser B —
My Commission Expires Nov 10, 2025 Deou Dated Date =
TF-1 fum when Sectivn JA Is coumpleted o STATE OF NEW JERSEY
PO BOX 151 .

© TRENTON, NS 0R695-0181
ATTENTION: REALTY TRANSFER FEE UNIT
this Teemm 88 Tegiiredt by law, snd eay nol be ailered o smendad
this AfTednvit, visit tha Ohidion of Taxation wabsita av;

shimi

The Director & the Divistan of Tazation in Uie Oap of e ¥ has p
without prior apgroval nt iha Giretor, For informatian on the Feslly Transfet Fan of lo prnl e copy ol

slate.nl.usi

¥

Scanned with CamScanner



—— s e kb e et L E, W R
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State of New Jersey

GIT/REP-3
(2-21) Seller's Residency Certification/Exemption

(Print or Typs)
Seller’s Information
Jamois)

Ramash Manglan!

Gunom Streel Addross

62 Anthony Road

City, Town, Post Office Stoty 2IP Codo

Glan Gardner NJ 08826
Property Iinformation :

Biock(g) Lot{s) Qualific?

57 23

Sircot Address
62 Anthony Rond _

Cily, Tawn, Pagt Ofcd Stote ZIP Coda
Glen Gardner NJ 08828
Seller's Parcontaga of Ownerstip Tolal Conaldatation Ovwmor's Shars of Consideration  Closing Date

100 $1.00 $1.00 Ap

oropriaie Box) (Boxes 2 through 16 apply to Residents and Nonresidents

Seller's Assurances (Check the A
1. E Seller Is @ rosident taxpayer (Individual, estate; or tnu
will file 2 resldent Gross Income Tax return, and will pay any applicable tax

2. D The real praperty sold or transferved Is used exclusively s a principel residence as definad in 28 U.8. Code section 121,

3, D Scller Is 8 morigagor conveying the morigaged property to 3 morigageo In foraclosure or In a transfer In lleu of foreclosure with na
additionef consideration,

4, D Seller, teansferor, or transfares is an agency or authority of he United Stales of America, an agency or authority of the State of New
Jarsay, lhe Fedaral National Morigage Assoctation, the Fedaral Home Loan Morlgage Corparalion, the Government National Mortgags
Associalion, or @ private mortgage Insurance company.

5. E Seller Ia not an Individual, estate, or trust and Is not raquired to make an astimated Gross income Tax payment.

The totai cansidaration for the property is $1,000 or less sb the seller Is not required to make an eslimated Income Tax payment,
7. D The gain from the sala Is nol racognized for federal Incoma 18X purpases under 26 U.S. Coda section 721, 1031, or 1033 (CIRCLE THE
APPLICABLE SECTION). if the Indicated section does not ultimataly apply o this ransaction, the seller acknowiedges the obilgatlon 1o
filo & New Jarsay Income Tax relurn for the year of the sale and reporl the recognizad gain,

Sallar did not receive non-like king praperty.
¢ of 8 decadent to a devisee or heir to effsct dislribution of the

8, D The real proparty is baing transferred by an execular or administrato
esfate {aws of thie State,

decedant's estate [n accordanco with the provisions of the decedent's will or the fnt
nt sals Instituled by (he marigages, wheraby the seller agread not to recelve any

9. D The real propérty baing sold is subject to a sho
proceads from the sale and the marigagee will recelve all progeeds paying off an agreed amount of the mortigage.
10. D The deed 13 dated prior to August 1, 2004, and was not previously racorded.
1. D The real property Is belng Iransferred under a relacation company transaclion where & trustee of the relocation company buys the
d lhan sslis the housa to a third party buyer for the same price.

5ty of the State of New Jersey pursuant to the New Jersey Gross Income Tax Act,
es on any gain or income from the digposition of this proporty.

property from the seller an
12, D The real property is being transferred belwaon spouses of incident fo & divorce decree or properly selllement agreement under 26 U.8.
Code seclion 1041,
13. D Tho property transferred Is & cemetery plot
14. D Tha saller is not racelving net praceeds fram the sale. Net proceeds from the sale means the net amaunt due to the seller on the
selement sheet.
ceived an acknowledgmant lelter from the Interal Revenue Service that the seller Is a relirement

18. D The seller is a retirement trust that re
trust, and Is therefore not required to make the eslimated Gross Income Tax payment,

16. D The satier (andlor spouse/civil unlon parinar) originally purchased the property while a resident of New Jersey asa member of 1h.e U.S._
Aimed Forces and Is now selfling the properly as 2 result of belng deployed on ective duty outside of New Jersey. (Only check this box if
applicable and neither boxes 1 nor 2 apply.)

Seller’s Declaration ; :
nd its cortents may be disclosed or provided to the New Jersey Division of Taxation and that
eciare that } have examined thils declaretian

The undersignad understands thal this daclaralion a
any false statement contalned hereln may be purilshed by fine, Imprisonmant, or both. | furthermol
and, to the best of my knowledge and bellet, it Is frue, corract and conplete. By chacking this box 1 certify that a Power of Atlorney to repre-
<enl the seller(s) has been pravicusly recorded or Is racordedsjmultaneously with the deed to which this form Is sitached.

L

4 | s) 2023
" Date sﬁ;{wmre (Seller)  : Indicata if Power of Atlorney or Atorney in Fact
Date Signature {Seller) Indicate It Power of Attorney or Attarney in Fact
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BARGAIN AND SALE (Cavenants as to Granior's Acls)

PROMISES BY GRANTOR. The Grantor promises and warrants that Graator, by acts of the Grantor,
has not encumbered the property. This promise means that the Grantor has not allowed anyone else to
obtain any legal right which would affect the property being transferred (such as a mortgage or entering a
judgment against the Grantor).

SIGNATURES, The Grantor signs this Deed as of date first above written, This Deed may be executed

‘in counterparts.
)

Ramesh Manglatfi/

Witnessed By:

‘Matthew J. Kirnan

STATE OF New Jersey!
I TH

COUNTY OF D%%eq :

1 CERTIFY that on April &, 2023, Ramesh Manglani, married, p'crsonally came before me and
acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that this person (or if more than one, each person):

(a) is named in and personally signed this Deed.
(b) signed, sealed and delivered this Deed as his/her act and deed; and o
() the full and actual consideration paid or to be paid for the transfer of title as defined by

N.J..S.A46:15-5, is $ 1.00. _

KEVIN GIRALDO
Notary Publie, State of New Jersey

My Commisslon Expires Nov 10, 2026
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BARGAIN AND SALE (Covenants as to Gronter's Acts)

DEED

Ramesh Manglani, married

L

Grantor,
TO

The Nar Group Inc., a New Jersey
corporation,

Grantee

DATED_ April 5, 2023 ]

Record and refurn to:

ALL-PRO TITLE GROUP, LLC
65 MADISON AVE., STE. 440
MORRISTOWN, N) 07960

20230413000061220 7/7
04/13/2023 03:56:32 PM. D
Recording Fee: $100.00
Tax Fee: $.00
Consideration: $1.00
Buyers Fee: 5.00

MASI1
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